Listed on 01.10.2015 Before Court No. 8 Item No. 26

# SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CC No. 17847/2015

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. of 2015

WTTH

### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 and 2

(Applications for Condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)

SEVEN CITY DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.

...PETITIONER

#### **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF MEGHALAYA AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 31.03.2015 of the High Court of Meghalaya in W.A. No. 46 of 2013. The matter initially filed on 31.07.2015 is barred by time by 1 day. The matter was found defective and returned to the counsel. He has on 21.09.2015 refiled the matter after curing the defects which is barred by time by 21 days.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) Nos. 5232-5233 of 2014 arising out of similar issue between the parties was listed before the Hon'ble Court 29.08.2014, when the Court disposed of the same. Copy of order dated 29.08.2014 is enclosed herewith.

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 28<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

### Copy to :

Mr. Fuzail Ahmed Ayubi, Adv., 72-Sukhdev Vihar, Near CRRI Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110025

## ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-3/NK